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1, - - -- - 1 I - - - - - - - -----------------

Questions 42-52 are based on the following 
passage. 

This passage is adapted from Robert M. Hazen, The Story of 

Earth: The First 4.5 Billion Years, from Stardust to Living Planet. 
©2012 by Robert M. Hazen. 

The Moon is bone-dry by conventional wisdom 
(actually drier than bone, which retains a significant 
water component even when baked in the desert sun). 

Line Multiple lines of evidence point to this aridity: 
s Earth-based telescopes reveal no characteristic 

infrared absorption; Moon rocks from all sLx Apollo 
landing sites held no detectable traces of water (at least 
by 1970 analytical standards); and the finding of 
unrusted iron metal after four billion years on the 

10 lunar surface would seem to preclude even a trace of 
corrosive water. 

It's a funny thing about conventional wisdom, 
though. Eventually someone will challenge what 
everyone else knows to be true, and once in a while 

15 something really interesting will be found. In 1994 a 
single flyby of the Clementine spacecraft mission 
produced radar measurements that were consistent 
with water ice, though many planetary scientists were 
unconvinced. Four years later the Lunar Prospector 

20 employed neutron spectroscopy to detect a significant 
concentration of hydrogen atoms, and hence possibly 
water ice or water-containing minerals, near the poles. 
Still, many experts pointed to implanted hydrogen 
ions from the Sun's solar wind as a more likely source 

25 of the signal. Then in October 2009 NASA smashed 
the upper stage of an Atlas rocket into one of the 
Moon's craters (the Cabeus crater, near the southern 
lunar pole) and scrutinized the plume of impact debris 
for signs of H20. Sure enough, the flurry of dust 

.10 incorporated a small but significant amount of the 
life-giving stuff-enough to renew interest in lunar 
water and its possible origins. Three back-to-back 
articles in Science that same October established that 
evidence for water on the Moon is now unambiguous. 

35 Enter Erik Hauri and his colleagues at the 
Carnegie Institution. Using an ion microprobe-a 
highly sensitive instrument that hadn't been available 
to the first generation of scientists who studied the 
Apollo samples-Hauri's team has revisited the 

40 colorful glass beads collected during lunar missions in 
the late 1960s and early 1970s. Other scientists had 
examined the glass beads for signs of water decades 
earlier, but their detection capacities were no match 
for the ion microprobe's ability to resolve 

Unauthorized copying or reuse of any part of this page is illegal. 15 

45 measurements at the scale of a millionth of an inch. 
Hauri and his coworkers polished a variety of glass 
beads so that their round cross sections were revealed 
in the ion probe. The beads' outer rims proved to be 
very dry, with only a few parts per million water,, but 

so the cores of the largest beads have as much as [ 46 parts 
per million]. Over billions of years, most of the glass 
beads' original water has evaporated to space, more 
from the outsides than from the cores. However, based 
on the significant amount of remaining water deep 

55 inside the beads, Hauri and his colleagues calculate 
that the original water content of the Moon's magma 
may have been as high as 750 parts per million-a lot 
of water, comparable to many volcanic rocks on Earth, 
and more than enough to drive surface volcanism that 

60 would have dispersed magma in explosive eruptions 
billions of years ago. 

If that much water powered volcanoes in the 
Moon's past, then a great deal of water must still be 
locked somewhere inside the Moon's frozen interior. 

65 And since the Moon formed primarily by the 
wholesale excavation of Earth's primordial mantle 
during a collision with another massive object, our 
planet's deep interior likely holds prodigious 
amounts of unseen water as well. 

35 
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©2008 by Macmillan Publishers Limited. 
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12 
Questions 12-22 are based on the following passage 
and supplementary material. 

The King of Daredevil Comedy 

In 1922, silent-film actor and director Harold Lloyd was 

walking in downtown Los Angeles when he saw an 

unusual sight: a man climbing up the outside of a tall 

office building. A crowd was gathered, mesmerized by the 

spectacle. Lloydm watched nervously until the climber, 

a daredevil named Bill Strother, made it to safety.ID 

Having already made a few films in the vein of "thrill 

comedy," m the event inspired Lloyd to create his most 

daring film yet, and he invited Strother to be involved. The 

result was Safety Last!, the most famous movie of Lloyd's 

career and a marvel of creative filming. 

Unauthorized copying or reuse of any part of this page is illegal. 22 

21 

Ill 
A) NO CHANGE

B) had watched

C) watches

D) has watched

At this point, the writer is considering adding the 
following sentence. 

Should the writer make this addition here? 

A) Yes, because it explains why Lloyd was nervous
while watching Strother.

B) Yes, because it makes a point that is elaborated
on in the next sentence.

C) No, because it contradicts a point made in the
previous sentence.

D) No, because it diverts the focus of the paragraph
from Strother to the audience.

-
A) NOCHANGE

B) Lloyd was inspired

C) it was Lloyd's inspiration

D) its inspiration led Lloyd

CONTINUE 

To Lloyd, the feat showcased the way that dangerous stunts could hold 
an audience's attention. 
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however, the lack of publicity about the competitionlJI 

consigned Linson' s work to virtual obscurity. ID 
Reinstituting the Pentathlon of the Muses as a high­

profile Olympic competition would provide valuable 

international exposure for artists. If artists were to receive 

medals during the Olympic Games just as athletes do, 

and if the competitions were broadcast to the estimated 

four billion viewers tuning in worldwide, talented artists 

such as Linsonlfl were reaching a much broader 

audience. The effect on artists would be considerable, 

but the greatest change would be the effect on viewers. 

Much as the Olympics' athletic competitions have inspired 

people around the world tom embrace sport and 

exercise, reinvigorated artistic competitions could 

promote enthusiasm for artistic achievements and restore 

Coubertin' s ideal. 

Unauthorized copying or reuseofany part of this page Is Illegal. 

21 

m 
A) NOCHANGE

B) consigned and then relegated Linson's work

C) consigned the sculpture by Linson-since not
many people had heard about it-

D) led

111 
The writer wants to add the following sentence to 
the paragraph. 

The sentence would most logically be placed after 

A) sentence 1.

B) sentence 2.

C) sentence 3.

D) sentence 4.

ID 
A) NOCHA'NGE

B) had reached

C) will reach

D) would reach

Ill 
A) NO CHANGE

B) envelop

C) encompass

D) admit

CONTINUE 

28 

However, the contest lacked prestige, funding, and 
publicity.
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People who become zookeepers typically exhibit an early 

concern for animals. Before beginning their careers, many 

volunteer at animal shelters or veterinary clinics and then 

attend college to obtain a degree in zookeeping or a related 

field such as biology or ecology.1!3 Most zookeepers 

identify closely with their profession and consider their 

work morally important. These findings about zookeepers 

are demonstrated in a study by business professors J .Stuart 

Bunderson and Jeffery Thompson. Bunderson and 

Thompson asked 982 zookeepers from 157 different zoos 

to respond to statements about their work using a scale of 

1 to 7, with 1 signifying that the respondent strongly 

disagreed with the proposition and 7 that he or she strongly 

agreed. When presented with statements asserting that their 

personal identity is based on their profession, such as "The 

animal keeping profession's successes are my successes," 

zookeepers gave numerical responses averaging 5.21. 

m Moreover, the average response did not reach 7 for

Unauthorized copying or reuse of any part of this page is illegal. 

m 
Which choice most effectively combines the 
underlined sentences? 

A) Two findings about zookeepers, which are that
most identify closely with their profession and
consider their work morally important, are
demonstrated in a study by business professors
J. Stuart Bunderson and Jeffery Thompson.

B) A study by business professors J. Stuart Bunderson
and Jeffery Thompson, a study that focused on
zookeepers, demonstrates that most zookeepers
identify closely with their profession and consider
their work morally important.

C) As a study by business professors J. Stuart
Bunderson and Jeffery Thompson demonstrates,
most zookeepers identify closely with their
profession and consider their work morally
important.

D) Most zookeepers, found in a study by business
professors J. Stuart Bunderson and Jeffery
Thompson to identify closely with their
profession, also consider their work morally
important.

Ill 
Which choice most effectively uses information from 
the table to support a main finding of Bunderson and 
Thompson's study? 

30 

A) NOCHANGE

B) The agreement rating for statements about
occupational importance was lower than that for
statements about work meaningfulness.

C) Similarly, they expressed high levels of agreement
with statements about their moral duty to do a
good job, with responses averaging 5.49.

D) Furthermore, their sense of duty to the zoo was
only slightly greater than their willingness to
sacrifice on its behalf-a difference of just 0.15.

CONTINUE 
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Question-and-Answer Service Student Guide

Answer Key – Determine Raw Scores

Reading Test AnswersReading Test Answers 1(a-d)

Question #
Correct
Answer

1 A

2 B

3 C

4 B

5 A

6 A

7 D

8 C

9 D

10 D

11 C

12 D

13 A

Question #
Correct
Answer

14 D

15 B

16 A

17 C

18 C

19 B

20 D

21 B

22 A

23 D

24 C

25 B

26 A

Question #
Correct
Answer

27 C

28 A

29 D

30 B

31 D

32 A

33 B

34 C

35 C

36 A

37 A

38 D

39 B

Question #
Correct
Answer

40 A

41 B

42 D

43 C

44 C

45 D

46 A

47 B

48 A

49 D

50 D

51 C

52 D

Writing and Language Answers 2(a-d)

Question #
Correct
Answer

1 A

2 D

3 B

4 C

5 D

6 C

7 C

8 A

9 B

10 C

11 D

Question #
Correct
Answer

12 A

13 B

14 B

15 B

16 D

17 A

18 B

19 D

20 A

21 C

22 B

Question #
Correct
Answer

23 C

24 D

25 A

26 C

27 D

28 B

29 B

30 A

31 B

32 D

33 A

Question #
Correct
Answer

34 D

35 C

36 C

37 C

38 D

39 A

40 D

41 D

42 B

43 A

44 B

Reading Test Raw Score
(Number of Correct Answers)

Writing and Language Test Answers

Reading Test Answers 1(a-d)

Question #
Correct
Answer

1 A

2 B

3 C

4 B

5 A

6 A

7 D

8 C

9 D

10 D

11 C

12 D

13 A

Question #
Correct
Answer

14 D

15 B

16 A

17 C

18 C

19 B

20 D

21 B

22 A

23 D

24 C

25 B

26 A

Question #
Correct
Answer

27 C

28 A

29 D

30 B

31 D

32 A

33 B

34 C

35 C

36 A

37 A

38 D

39 B

Question #
Correct
Answer

40 A

41 B

42 D

43 C

44 C

45 D

46 A

47 B

48 A

49 D

50 D

51 C

52 D

Writing and Language Answers 2(a-d)

Question #
Correct
Answer

1 A

2 D

3 B

4 C

5 D

6 C

7 C

8 A

9 B

10 C

11 D

Question #
Correct
Answer

12 A

13 B

14 B

15 B

16 D

17 A

18 B

19 D

20 A

21 C

22 B

Question #
Correct
Answer

23 C

24 D

25 A

26 C

27 D

28 B

29 B

30 A

31 B

32 D

33 A

Question #
Correct
Answer

34 D

35 C

36 C

37 C

38 D

39 A

40 D

41 D

42 B

43 A

44 B

Writing and Language Test 
Raw Score

(Number of Correct Answers)

“U” indicates a question that did not perform as expected and  
has been removed from scoring. 

On test day you may have answered questions in a different 
order than what you see above. Use the questions and 
answers online to determine specific answers.
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Answer Key – Determine Raw Scores (continued)

Math Test – No Calculator AnswersMath Test – No Calculator Answers  Table 3

Question #
Correct
Answer

1 D

2 B

3 A

4 A

Question #
Correct
Answer

5 C

6 B

7 C

8 D

Question #
Correct
Answer

9 B

10 B

11 A

12 C

Question #
Correct
Answer

13 C

14 D

15 C

Question # Correct Answer
16 4.5,9/2

17 11

18 1220

19 7/3,2.33

20 210

Math Test – Calculator Answers  Table 4 

Question #
Correct
Answer

1 B

2 C

3 C

4 A

5 B

6 A

7 D

8 D

Question #
Correct
Answer

9 A

10 B

11 A

12 A

13 C

14 C

15 D

16 D

Question #
Correct
Answer

17 C

18 B

19 A

20 D

21 A

22 D

23 D

24 D

Question #
Correct
Answer

25 B

26 D

27 D

28 C

29 C

30 D

Question # Correct Answer
31 117

32 5

33 0

34 5

35 20

36 74

37 32

38 .96,24/25

Math Test – No Calculator 
Raw Score

(Number of Correct Answers)

Math Test – Calculator Answers

Math Test – No Calculator Answers  Table 3

Question #
Correct
Answer

1 D

2 B

3 A

4 A

Question #
Correct
Answer

5 C

6 B

7 C

8 D

Question #
Correct
Answer

9 B

10 B

11 A

12 C

Question #
Correct
Answer

13 C

14 D

15 C

Question # Correct Answer
16 4.5,9/2

17 11

18 1220

19 7/3,2.33

20 210

Math Test – Calculator Answers  Table 4 

Question #
Correct
Answer

1 B

2 C

3 C

4 A

5 B

6 A

7 D

8 D

Question #
Correct
Answer

9 A

10 B

11 A

12 A

13 C

14 C

15 D

16 D

Question #
Correct
Answer

17 C

18 B

19 A

20 D

21 A

22 D

23 D

24 D

Question #
Correct
Answer

25 B

26 D

27 D

28 C

29 C

30 D

Question # Correct Answer
31 117

32 5

33 0

34 5

35 20

36 74

37 32

38 .96,24/25

Math Test – Calculator 
Raw Score

(Number of Correct Answers)
“U” indicates a question that did not perform as expected and  
has been removed from scoring. 

On test day you may have answered questions in a different 
order than what you see above. Use the questions and 
answers online to determine specific answers.
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CONVERSION TABLES

Raw Score Conversion – Section and Test Scores

Section and Test Scores
RAW SCORE CONVERSION TABLE 1

 

Section and Test Scores
CONVERSION EQUATION 1

READING TEST 
SCORE
(10-40)

CONVERT



MATH TEST –  
CALCULATOR  
RAW SCORE

(0-38)

MATH SECTION 
SCORE

(200-800)

TOTAL SAT 
SCORE

(400-1600)

MATH SECTION 
RAW SCORE

(0-58)

MATH TEST –  
NO CALCULATOR 

RAW SCORE
(0-20)

EVIDENCE-BASED 
READING AND WRITING 

SECTION SCORE
(200-800)

+ CONVERT

= =+

READING TEST 
RAW SCORE

(0-52)

READING TEST 
SCORE
(10-40)

READING AND 
WRITING  

TEST SCORE
(20-80)

EVIDENCE-BASED 
READING AND WRITING 

SECTION SCORE
(200-800)

CONVERT

 =+ × 10 =

WRITING AND 
LANGUAGE TEST 

RAW SCORE
(0-44)

WRITING AND 
LANGUAGE 
TEST SCORE

(10-40)

K-5OSA06

Table 7 (a-b)

Raw Score
(# of correct

answers)

Math
Section
Score

Reading
Test Score

Writing and
Language
Test Score

0 200 10 10
1 200 10 10
2 220 10 10
3 230 11 11
4 240 12 12
5 260 13 12
6 270 13 13
7 290 14 14
8 300 15 15
9 310 16 16

10 320 16 16
11 340 17 17
12 350 18 18
13 360 18 18
14 370 18 19
15 380 19 19
16 400 19 20
17 410 20 21
18 420 20 21
19 430 21 22
20 440 21 22
21 450 22 23
22 460 23 23
23 470 23 24
24 480 24 24
25 490 24 25
26 500 25 26
27 510 25 26
28 520 26 27
29 520 26 28

Raw Score
(# of correct

answers)

Math
Section
Score

Reading
Test Score

Writing and
Language
Test Score

30 530 27 28
31 540 27 29
32 540 28 29
33 550 28 30
34 560 29 31
35 570 29 32
36 570 30 32
37 580 30 33
38 590 31 34
39 600 31 35
40 600 32 35
41 610 32 37
42 620 33 38
43 630 33 39
44 640 34 40
45 650 35
46 660 35
47 670 36
48 670 37
49 680 38
50 690 39
51 700 39
52 720 40
53 730
54 740
55 760
56 770
57 790
58 800


